

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4631/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10/04/2013 in CRLMA No. 11817/2013 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at Allahabad)

MOHD. AKRAM & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay of arrest and office report)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 4755/2013

(With appln.(s) for stay of arrest and Office Report)

Date : 13/10/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.

Ms. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.

Ms. Amra Moosavi, Adv.

For M/s. Equity Lex Associates,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For State of U.P.

Mr. Rajesh Maurya, Adv.

Ms. Shreya Dubey, Adv.

Mr. C. D. Singh,Adv. (Not present)

For RR-2

Mr. Fakhruddin, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. Sadaf Rehman, Adv.

Ms. Neeru Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Shashi Juneja, Adv.

For Mr. T. Mahipal,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties at length.

After perusal of the F.I.R. and the order passed by the High Court, we do not find any reason to interfere with the same. The special leave petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

However, the interim relief in respect of bail granted to the petitioners is confirmed.

As observed by the High Court, the order will not, in any way, prejudice the petitioners in subsequent stage of proceedings.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Sneh Lata Sharma)  
Court Master